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Certificate of Property Tax Rates in Mills
Otero County
Tax Year 2024

OVERALL COUNTY NET TAXABLE VALUE: $1,564,050,009

Property Classification
Tax District
Municipality

Public School District
College District

Taxable Value

Residential

1INR

Alamogordo (City)
Alamogordo
NMSU Alamogordo
538,989,960

Mill Levies for State, County, Municipality, and School District

State Debt Service
Total State
County Operational
Total County
Municipal Debt Service
Municipal Operational
Total Municipal
School District Operational
School District Debt Service
School Capital Improvement (Senate Bill 9 Levy)
School Building (House Bill 33 Levy)
School District Ed. Tech. Debt Service
Total School District

Total State, County, Municipal and School
District

1.360
1.360
6.641
6.641
1.796
4.991
6.787
0.320
6.186
1.940
1.358

9.804
24.592

Non-Residential
1INNR
Alamogordo (City)
Alamogordo
NMSU Alamogordo
185,952,705

1.360
1.360
11.629
11.629
1.796
6.890
8.686
0.491
6.186
1.966
1.376

10.019
31.694

Residential

10UTR

Alamogordo
NMSU Alamogordo
195,796,797

1.360
1.360
6.641
6.641

0.000
0.320
6.186
1.940
1.358

9.804
17.805

Non-Residential

1 OUT NR

Alamogordo
NMSU Alamogordo
126,483,065

1.360
1.360
11.629
11.629

0.000
0.491
6.186
1.966
1.376

10.019
23.008

Residential

11INR

Cloudcroft (Village)
Cloudcroft

58,204,336

1.360
1.360
6.641
6.641

0.773
0.773
0.174
5.550
1.807

7.531
16.305

Non-Residential

11 IN NR
Cloudcroft (Village)
Cloudcroft

18,133,256

1.360
1.360
11.629
11.629

2.225
2.225
0.456
5.550
1.897

7.903
23.117

1/7
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Tax District
Mill Levies for College and Hospital
College District Operational
College District Debt Service
Total Higher Education
Total Hospital
Total College and Hospital

Grand Total State, County, Municipal, Public
School, College, Hospital

Mill Levies for Other Taxing Entities
Carlsbad SWCD
Operational (Not Yield Controlled)
Penasco SWCD
Operational (Not Yield Controlled)
Timberon Water and Sanitation District
Operational
Total Other
Grand Total

1INR

0.799

0.799

0.000

0.799
25.391

1.000

1.000
26.391

1INNR

0.983

0.983
0.000
0.983
32.677

1.000

1.000
33.677

10UTR

0.799

0.799

0.000

0.799
18.604

0.700

1.000

1.700
20.304

1 OUT NR

0.983

0.983

0.000

0.983
23.991

0.700

1.000

1.700
25.691

11INR

0.000
0.000
0.000
16.305

0.000
16.305

11INNR

0.000
0.000
0.000
23.117

0.000
23.117

217
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Property Classification
Tax District
Municipality

Public School District
College District

Taxable Value

Residential

11 0UTR

Cloudcroft

151,052,910

Mill Levies for State, County, Municipality, and School District

State Debt Service
Total State
County Operational
Total County
Municipal Debt Service
Municipal Operational
Total Municipal
School District Operational
School District Debt Service
School Capital Improvement (Senate Bill 9 Levy)
School Building (House Bill 33 Levy)
School District Ed. Tech. Debt Service
Total School District

Total State, County, Municipal and School
District

1.360
1.360
6.641
6.641

0.000
0.174
5.550
1.807

7.531
15.532

Non-Residential

11 OUT NR

Cloudcroft

65,710,637

1.360
1.360
11.629
11.629

0.000
0.456
5.550
1.897

7.903
20.892

Residential

16 R

Gadsden
NMSU Dona Ana
61,231,735

1.360
1.360
6.641
6.641

0.000
0.322
12.050
1.963

2.235
16.570
24571

Non-Residential

16 NR

Gadsden
NMSU Dona Ana
38,772,992

1.360
1.360
11.629
11.629

0.000
0.500
12.050
2.000

2.235
16.785
29.774

Residential
4INR
Tularosa (Village)

Tularosa

30,856,715

1.360
1.360
6.641
6.641

5.280
5.280
0.304
3.537
1.948

5.084
10.873
24.154

Non-Residential
4 IN NR
Tularosa (Village)

Tularosa

10,144,680

1.360
1.360
11.629
11.629

7.650
7.650
0.500
3.537
2.000

5.084
11.121
31.760

317
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Tax District 11 OUTR 11 OUT NR 16 R 16 NR 4INR 4 IN NR

Mill Levies for College and Hospital

College District Operational - - 1.217 1.250 - -
College District Debt Service - - 0.750 0.750 - -
Total Higher Education 0.000 0.000 1.967 2.000 0.000 0.000

Total Hospital 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total College and Hospital 0.000 0.000 1.967 2.000 0.000 0.000

Grand Total State, County, Municipal, Public 15.532 20.892 26.538 31.774 24.154 31.760

School, College, Hospital
Mill Levies for Other Taxing Entities
Carlsbad SWCD
Operational (Not Yield Controlled) - - - - - -
Penasco SWCD
Operational (Not Yield Controlled) 1.000 1.000 - - - -

Timberon Water and Sanitation District

Operational 6.318 6.318 - - - -
Total Other 7.318 7.318 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Grand Total 22.850 28.210 26.538 31.774 24.154 31.760
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Property Classification Residential Non-Residential

Tax District 40UTR 4 OUT NR
Municipality

Public School District Tularosa Tularosa

College District
Taxable Value 37,582,103 45,138,118

Mill Levies for State, County, Municipality, and School District

State Debt Service 1.360 1.360
Total State 1.360 1.360

County Operational 6.641 11.629
Total County 6.641 11.629

Municipal Debt Service - -

Municipal Operational - =

Total Municipal 0.000 0.000
School District Operational 0.304 0.500
School District Debt Service 3.537 3.537
School Capital Improvement (Senate Bill 9 Levy) 1.948 2.000

School Building (House Bill 33 Levy) - -

School District Ed. Tech. Debt Service 5.084 5.084
Total School District 10.873 11.121
Total State, County, Municipal and School 18.874 24.110

District
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Tax District 4 0UTR 4 OUT NR
Mill Levies for College and Hospital
College District Operational - -

College District Debt Service - -

Total Higher Education 0.000 0.000

Total Hospital 0.000 0.000

Total College and Hospital 0.000 0.000

Grand Total State, County, Municipal, Public 18.874 24.110

School, College, Hospital
Mill Levies for Other Taxing Entities
Carlsbad SWCD
Operational (Not Yield Controlled) - -
Penasco SWCD
Operational (Not Yield Controlled) - -
Timberon Water and Sanitation District
Operational - -
Total Other 0.000 0.000
Grand Total 18.874 24.110
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Livestock Mill Levies
Category
Cattle Indemnity

Sheep/Goats/Swine/Alpaca

Dairy Cattle
Bison/Camelids/Ratite

Horses/Asses/Mules

Other Assessments

Category
Footnotes
Tax District
(1) 16
2 1IN
(3) 1IN
4) 16
(5) 16
Amendments
Date

Description

Rate
9.604
9.088

4.754
7.945
9.371

Applicable Tax Districts

4 OUT,4 IN,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,16,4 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,16,11 OUT,16,16

4 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,1 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11
OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT

4 OUT,11 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT

16,4 OUT,16,11 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,1 OUT,11 OUT,1 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,16,4 OUT

Taxing Entity

Classification Assessment

School District Operational
College District Operational
College District Debt Service
College District Operational

College District Debt Service

Description

Footnote

To Gadsden Board of Education

NMSU Alamogordo Branch Operational to Alamogordo Branch College

NMSU Alamogordo Branch Debt to NMSU Controller, P.O. Box 3AA, Las Cruces 88003
NMSU Dona Ana Branch Operational to NMSU, Dona Ana Branch

NMSU Dona Ana Branch Debt to NMSU, Dona Ana Branch
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