

Certificate of Property Tax Rates in Mills  
 Otero County  
 Tax Year 2024

OVERALL COUNTY NET TAXABLE VALUE: \$1,564,050,009

Property Classification	Residential	Non-Residential	Residential	Non-Residential	Residential	Non-Residential
Tax District	1 IN R	1 IN NR	1 OUT R	1 OUT NR	11 IN R	11 IN NR
Municipality	Alamogordo (City)	Alamogordo (City)			Cloudcroft (Village)	Cloudcroft (Village)
Public School District	Alamogordo	Alamogordo	Alamogordo	Alamogordo	Cloudcroft	Cloudcroft
College District	NMSU Alamogordo	NMSU Alamogordo	NMSU Alamogordo	NMSU Alamogordo		
Taxable Value	538,989,960	185,952,705	195,796,797	126,483,065	58,204,336	18,133,256
<b>Mill Levies for State, County, Municipality, and School District</b>						
State Debt Service	1.360	1.360	1.360	1.360	1.360	1.360
<b>Total State</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>
County Operational	6.641	11.629	6.641	11.629	6.641	11.629
<b>Total County</b>	<b>6.641</b>	<b>11.629</b>	<b>6.641</b>	<b>11.629</b>	<b>6.641</b>	<b>11.629</b>
Municipal Debt Service	1.796	1.796	-	-	-	-
Municipal Operational	4.991	6.890	-	-	0.773	2.225
<b>Total Municipal</b>	<b>6.787</b>	<b>8.686</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.773</b>	<b>2.225</b>
School District Operational	0.320	0.491	0.320	0.491	0.174	0.456
School District Debt Service	6.186	6.186	6.186	6.186	5.550	5.550
School Capital Improvement (Senate Bill 9 Levy)	1.940	1.966	1.940	1.966	1.807	1.897
School Building (House Bill 33 Levy)	1.358	1.376	1.358	1.376	-	-
School District Ed. Tech. Debt Service	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total School District</b>	<b>9.804</b>	<b>10.019</b>	<b>9.804</b>	<b>10.019</b>	<b>7.531</b>	<b>7.903</b>
<b>Total State, County, Municipal and School District</b>	<b>24.592</b>	<b>31.694</b>	<b>17.805</b>	<b>23.008</b>	<b>16.305</b>	<b>23.117</b>

Tax District	1 IN R	1 IN NR	1 OUT R	1 OUT NR	11 IN R	11 IN NR
<b>Mill Levies for College and Hospital</b>						
College District Operational	0.799	0.983	0.799	0.983	-	-
College District Debt Service	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Higher Education</b>	<b>0.799</b>	<b>0.983</b>	<b>0.799</b>	<b>0.983</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Total Hospital</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Total College and Hospital</b>	<b>0.799</b>	<b>0.983</b>	<b>0.799</b>	<b>0.983</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Grand Total State, County, Municipal, Public School, College, Hospital</b>	<b>25.391</b>	<b>32.677</b>	<b>18.604</b>	<b>23.991</b>	<b>16.305</b>	<b>23.117</b>
<b>Mill Levies for Other Taxing Entities</b>						
Carlsbad SWCD						
Operational (Not Yield Controlled)	-	-	0.700	0.700	-	-
Penasco SWCD						
Operational (Not Yield Controlled)	1.000	1.000	1.000	1.000	-	-
Timberon Water and Sanitation District						
Operational	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Other</b>	<b>1.000</b>	<b>1.000</b>	<b>1.700</b>	<b>1.700</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>26.391</b>	<b>33.677</b>	<b>20.304</b>	<b>25.691</b>	<b>16.305</b>	<b>23.117</b>

Property Classification	Residential	Non-Residential	Residential	Non-Residential	Residential	Non-Residential
Tax District	11 OUT R	11 OUT NR	16 R	16 NR	4 IN R	4 IN NR
Municipality					Tularosa (Village)	Tularosa (Village)
Public School District	Cloudcroft	Cloudcroft	Gadsden	Gadsden	Tularosa	Tularosa
College District			NMSU Dona Ana	NMSU Dona Ana		
Taxable Value	151,052,910	65,710,637	61,231,735	38,772,992	30,856,715	10,144,680
<b>Mill Levies for State, County, Municipality, and School District</b>						
State Debt Service	1.360	1.360	1.360	1.360	1.360	1.360
<b>Total State</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>	<b>1.360</b>
County Operational	6.641	11.629	6.641	11.629	6.641	11.629
<b>Total County</b>	<b>6.641</b>	<b>11.629</b>	<b>6.641</b>	<b>11.629</b>	<b>6.641</b>	<b>11.629</b>
Municipal Debt Service	-	-	-	-	-	-
Municipal Operational	-	-	-	-	5.280	7.650
<b>Total Municipal</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>5.280</b>	<b>7.650</b>
School District Operational	0.174	0.456	0.322	0.500	0.304	0.500
School District Debt Service	5.550	5.550	12.050	12.050	3.537	3.537
School Capital Improvement (Senate Bill 9 Levy)	1.807	1.897	1.963	2.000	1.948	2.000
School Building (House Bill 33 Levy)	-	-	-	-	-	-
School District Ed. Tech. Debt Service	-	-	2.235	2.235	5.084	5.084
<b>Total School District</b>	<b>7.531</b>	<b>7.903</b>	<b>16.570</b>	<b>16.785</b>	<b>10.873</b>	<b>11.121</b>
<b>Total State, County, Municipal and School District</b>	<b>15.532</b>	<b>20.892</b>	<b>24.571</b>	<b>29.774</b>	<b>24.154</b>	<b>31.760</b>

Tax District	11 OUT R	11 OUT NR	16 R	16 NR	4 IN R	4 IN NR
<b>Mill Levies for College and Hospital</b>						
College District Operational	-	-	1.217	1.250	-	-
College District Debt Service	-	-	0.750	0.750	-	-
<b>Total Higher Education</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>1.967</b>	<b>2.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Total Hospital</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Total College and Hospital</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>1.967</b>	<b>2.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Grand Total State, County, Municipal, Public School, College, Hospital</b>	<b>15.532</b>	<b>20.892</b>	<b>26.538</b>	<b>31.774</b>	<b>24.154</b>	<b>31.760</b>
<b>Mill Levies for Other Taxing Entities</b>						
Carlsbad SWCD						
Operational (Not Yield Controlled)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Penasco SWCD						
Operational (Not Yield Controlled)	1.000	1.000	-	-	-	-
Timberon Water and Sanitation District						
Operational	6.318	6.318	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Other</b>	<b>7.318</b>	<b>7.318</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>22.850</b>	<b>28.210</b>	<b>26.538</b>	<b>31.774</b>	<b>24.154</b>	<b>31.760</b>

Property Classification	Residential	Non-Residential
Tax District	4 OUT R	4 OUT NR
Municipality		
Public School District	Tularosa	Tularosa
College District		
Taxable Value	37,582,103	45,138,118
<b>Mill Levies for State, County, Municipality, and School District</b>		
State Debt Service	1.360	1.360
<b>Total State</b>		<b>1.360</b>
County Operational	6.641	11.629
<b>Total County</b>		<b>11.629</b>
Municipal Debt Service	-	-
Municipal Operational	-	-
<b>Total Municipal</b>		<b>0.000</b>
School District Operational	0.304	0.500
School District Debt Service	3.537	3.537
School Capital Improvement (Senate Bill 9 Levy)	1.948	2.000
School Building (House Bill 33 Levy)	-	-
School District Ed. Tech. Debt Service	5.084	5.084
<b>Total School District</b>		<b>10.873</b>
<b>Total State, County, Municipal and School District</b>		<b>18.874</b>
		<b>24.110</b>

Tax District	4 OUT R	4 OUT NR
<b>Mill Levies for College and Hospital</b>		
College District Operational	-	-
College District Debt Service	-	-
<b>Total Higher Education</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Total Hospital</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Total College and Hospital</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Grand Total State, County, Municipal, Public School, College, Hospital</b>	<b>18.874</b>	<b>24.110</b>
<b>Mill Levies for Other Taxing Entities</b>		
Carlsbad SWCD		
Operational (Not Yield Controlled)	-	-
Penasco SWCD		
Operational (Not Yield Controlled)	-	-
Timberon Water and Sanitation District		
Operational	-	-
<b>Total Other</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>18.874</b>	<b>24.110</b>

**Livestock Mill Levies**

Category	Rate	Applicable Tax Districts
Cattle Indemnity	9.604	4 OUT,4 IN,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,16,4 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,16,11 OUT,16,16
Sheep/Goats/Swine/Alpaca	9.088	4 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,1 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,11 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT
Dairy Cattle	4.754	4 OUT,11 OUT,4 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT
Bison/Camelids/Ratite	7.945	
Horses/Asses/Mules	9.371	16,4 OUT,16,11 OUT,1 OUT,1 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,1 OUT,11 OUT,1 OUT,4 OUT,11 OUT,16,4 OUT

**Other Assessments**

Category	Taxing Entity	Description

**Footnotes**

	Tax District	Classification	Assessment	Footnote
(1)	16		School District Operational	To Gadsden Board of Education
(2)	1 IN		College District Operational	NMSU Alamogordo Branch Operational to Alamogordo Branch College
(3)	1 IN		College District Debt Service	NMSU Alamogordo Branch Debt to NMSU Controller, P.O. Box 3AA, Las Cruces 88003
(4)	16		College District Operational	NMSU Dona Ana Branch Operational to NMSU, Dona Ana Branch
(5)	16		College District Debt Service	NMSU Dona Ana Branch Debt to NMSU, Dona Ana Branch

**Amendments**

Date	Description